

McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 100 Pine Street P.O. Box 1166 Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166

Adeolu A. Bakare Direct Dial: 717.237.5290 Direct Fax: 717.260.1744 abakare@mcneeslaw.com

June 27, 2022

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor Harrisburg, PA 17120

RE: Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA – Supplement No. 153 to Tariff Electric – Pa. P.U.C. No. 14 (Suspension Supplement); Docket No. R-2022-3032369

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

In compliance with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's ("PUC" or "Commission") Order entered on June 16, 2022, in the above-referenced docket, attached for filing with the Commission is Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA's ("Citizens") tariff suspension Supplement No. 153 to Tariff Electric – Pa. P.U.C. No. 14 ("Supplement No. 153"), which suspends proposed Supplement No. 152 to Tariff Electric – Pa. P.U.C. No. 14 ("Supplement No. 152") until January 28, 2023.

If you have any questions regarding the attached filing, please feel free to contact the undersigned. As shown by the attached Certificate of Service, the statutory parties are being duly served via email. Hard copies are available upon request. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

de Bh

Adeolu A. Bakare MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC

Counsel to Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA

c: Erin Laudenslager, Bureau of Technical Utility Services (via E-mail) Certificate of Service

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a true copy of the foregoing document upon the participants listed below in accordance with the requirements of Section 1.54 (relating to service by a participant).

VIA E-MAIL

Sharon E. Webb Office of Small Business Advocate Forum Place 555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 swebb@pa.gov

Harrison W. Breitman Aron J. Beatty Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101 hbreitman@paoca.org abeatty@paoca.org Scott B. Granger, Esq. Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor West Harrisburg, PA 17120 <u>sgranger@pa.gov</u>

the Bh

Adeolu A. Bakare

Counsel to Citizens' Electric Company of Lewisburg, PA

Dated this 27th day of June, 2022, in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania.

CITIZENS' ELECTRIC COMPANY OF LEWISBURG

RULES AND REGULATIONS AND RATE SCHEDULES FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE

IN

LEWISBURG BOROUGH; BUFFALO, EAST BUFFALO AND KELLY TOWNSHIPS, UNION COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

The application of rates proposed in Supplement No. 152 to Tariff Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14, filed to become effective June 28, 2022, is hereby suspended until January 28, 2023, at Docket No. R-2022-3032369. Presently effective rates contained in Tariff Electric-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14, and supplements thereto, will continue in effect until otherwise amended.

Issued: June 27, 2022

Issued in compliance with Title 66 PA C.S.

Issued by JOHN KELCHNER, PRESIDENT & CEO 1775 Industrial Boulevard Lewisburg, PA 17837